
COMMITMENT & INTEGRITY

DRIVE RESULTS

40 Shattuck Road | Suite 110
Andover, Massachusetts 01810
www.woodardcurran.com

T 866.702.6371
T 978.557.8150
F 978.557.7948

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Kimberly N. Tisa, PCB Coordinator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
(OSRR07-2)
Boston, Massachusetts 02109-3912

DATE: December 29, 2017

PROJECT NAME: Fairfield Ludlowe High School,
Fairfield, Connecticut

PROJECT NUMBER: 228875

RE: FLHS Analytical Laboratory Reports and Data Validation Summary – December 2, 2017 Sampling
Event

WE ARE SENDING:

☐ Quotation ☐ Drawing ☐ Bid Package ☐ CD/DVD

☐ Brochure ☐ Schedule ☐ Installation Package ☐ Report

☐ Change Order ☐ Manual ☒ Other (specify)
Analytical Laboratory Reports and

Data Validation Summary

Qty Doc. No. Rev. No. Dated Description

1 12/11/ 2017 17L0127_2 Contest_Final 12 11 17 1720

1 12/18/2017 17L0123_2 Contest_Final 12 18 17 1634

1 12/11/2017 17L0125_2 Contest_Final 12 11 17 1343

1 12/19/2017
17L0123 PCB Homologs Data Validation
Summary

For Your: Sent By:

☒ USE ☐ REGULAR MAIL

☐ APPROVAL ☐ UPS

☒ REVIEW / COMMENTS ☒ FEDERAL EXPRESS

☐ INFORMATION ☐ COURIER

☐ OTHER ☐ OTHER

COMMENTS:

If you have any comments, questions, or require further information, please do not hesitate to e-mail or
call me at the number listed above.

From: Jeffrey A. Hamel, LSP, LEP

cc: Gary Trombly, CTDEEP

Sal Morabito and Thomas Cullen, Fairfield Public Schools



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  December 11, 2017       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: Fairfield, CT

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 228875.02

Laboratory Work Order Number: 17L0127

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 4, 2017. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

12/11/2017

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: George Franklin

228875.02

17L0127

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Fairfield, CT

FLHS-VWH-100 17L0127-01 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-101 17L0127-02 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-102 17L0127-03 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-103 17L0127-04 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-104 17L0127-05 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-105 17L0127-06 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-106 17L0127-07 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWH-107 17L0127-08 Wipe SW-846 8082A

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-01

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-100

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  14:57

[TOC_2]17L0127-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:04 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 109 12/9/17   4:0430-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 106 12/9/17   4:0430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 102 12/9/17   4:0430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 101 12/9/17   4:0430-150

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-02

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-101

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:08

[TOC_2]17L0127-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:22 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 99.8 12/9/17   4:2230-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 97.0 12/9/17   4:2230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 93.8 12/9/17   4:2230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 93.4 12/9/17   4:2230-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-03

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-102

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:16

[TOC_2]17L0127-03[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:39 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 98.1 12/9/17   4:3930-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 95.3 12/9/17   4:3930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 95.0 12/9/17   4:3930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 95.3 12/9/17   4:3930-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-04

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-103

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:29

[TOC_2]17L0127-04[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:57 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 102 12/9/17   4:5730-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 99.2 12/9/17   4:5730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 95.9 12/9/17   4:5730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 95.8 12/9/17   4:5730-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-05

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-104

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:38

[TOC_2]17L0127-05[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:14 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 104 12/9/17   5:1430-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 102 12/9/17   5:1430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 97.4 12/9/17   5:1430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 97.4 12/9/17   5:1430-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-06

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-105

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:49

[TOC_2]17L0127-06[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:32 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 96.8 12/9/17   5:3230-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 93.8 12/9/17   5:3230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 97.7 12/9/17   5:3230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 98.0 12/9/17   5:3230-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-07

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-106

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:07

[TOC_2]17L0127-07[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  5:49 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 105 12/9/17   5:4930-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 102 12/9/17   5:4930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 98.1 12/9/17   5:4930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 98.1 12/9/17   5:4930-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0127Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0127-08

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWH-107

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:17

[TOC_2]17L0127-08[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  6:07 KALµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 95.3 12/9/17   6:0730-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 92.2 12/9/17   6:0730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 92.7 12/9/17   6:0730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 93.1 12/9/17   6:0730-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [Wipe] Final [mL]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-01 [FLHS-VWH-100]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-02 [FLHS-VWH-101]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-03 [FLHS-VWH-102]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-04 [FLHS-VWH-103]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-05 [FLHS-VWH-104]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-06 [FLHS-VWH-105]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-07 [FLHS-VWH-106]

B192560 12/05/171.00 10.017L0127-08 [FLHS-VWH-107]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction[TOC]

Batch B192560 - SW-846 3540C
[TOC_3]B192560[TOC]

Blank (B192560-BLK1) Prepared: 12/05/17  Analyzed: 12/09/17 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 76.41.53

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 74.41.49

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 75.01.50

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 74.71.49

LCS (B192560-BS1) Prepared: 12/05/17  Analyzed: 12/09/17 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-1401170.59

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-1401110.55

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-1401060.53

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 40-1401020.51

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1062.12

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1032.07

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1012.01

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1002.00

LCS Dup (B192560-BSD1) Prepared: 12/05/17  Analyzed: 12/09/17 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-140116 1.110.58

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-140110 0.6640.55

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-140105 0.1210.53

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 3040-140103 0.4580.51

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1052.10

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1022.05

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 98.11.96

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 97.41.95

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit

DL Method Detection Limit

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

No certified Analyses included in this Report

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLC - ISO17025:2005AIHA 02/1/2018

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2018

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2019

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2018

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2018

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2017

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2017

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2018

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2018

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2018

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2019

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2017

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2018

VT-255716Vermont Department of Health Drinking WaterVT-DW 06/12/2018

25703North Carolina Department of HealthNC-DW 07/31/2018
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  December 18, 2017       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 228875.02

Laboratory Work Order Number: 17L0123

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 4, 2017. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

12/18/2017

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: George Franklin

228875.02

17L0123

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

FLHS-Fairfield, CT

FLHS-IAS-201 17L0123-01 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-202 17L0123-02 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-203 17L0123-03 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-204 17L0123-04 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-205 17L0123-05 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-206 17L0123-06 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-207 17L0123-07 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-208 17L0123-08 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-209 17L0123-09 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-210 17L0123-10 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-211 17L0123-11 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-212 17L0123-12 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-213 17L0123-13 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-214 17L0123-14 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-215 17L0123-15 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-216 17L0123-16 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-217 17L0123-17 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-219 17L0123-18 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-220 17L0123-19 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

FLHS-IAS-221 17L0123-20 Air TO-10A/EPA 680 

Modified

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Tod E. Kopyscinski

Laboratory Director
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-201

Sample ID: 17L0123-01

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  16:07

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1100

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.00091

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.00091

Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0011 0.0010 12/8/17  16:57 CJM10.00098 0.00091

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.054 0.0020 12/8/17  16:57 CJM10.049 0.0018

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.0018

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.0018

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.0027

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.0027

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.0045

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  16:57 CJM1ND 0.0045

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.055 12/8/17  16:57 CJM10.050

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 88.8 12/8/17  16:5750-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-202

Sample ID: 17L0123-02

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:55

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1091

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.00092

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.00092

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.00092

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0038 0.0020 12/8/17  17:34 CJM10.0035 0.0018

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.0046 0.0020 12/8/17  17:34 CJM10.0042 0.0018

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.0018

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.0027

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.0027

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.0046

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  17:34 CJM1ND 0.0046

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0084 12/8/17  17:34 CJM10.0077

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 80.4 12/8/17  17:3450-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-203

Sample ID: 17L0123-03

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:05

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 992

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.001

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.001

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.001

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0032 0.0020 12/8/17  18:12 CJM10.0032 0.002

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.0047 0.0020 12/8/17  18:12 CJM10.0047 0.002

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.002

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.003

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.003

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.005

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  18:12 CJM1ND 0.005

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0078 12/8/17  18:12 CJM10.0079

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 83.4 12/8/17  18:1250-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-204

Sample ID: 17L0123-04

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:15

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 953

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.001

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.001

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.001

Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0021

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0021

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0021

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0031

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0031

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0052

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  18:49 CJM1ND 0.0052

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0 12/8/17  18:49 CJM10

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78.3 12/8/17  18:4950-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-205

Sample ID: 17L0123-05

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  16:12

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1042

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.00096

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.00096

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.00096

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0080 0.0020 12/8/17  19:26 CJM10.0077 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.018 0.0020 12/8/17  19:26 CJM10.017 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.0029

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.0029

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.0048

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  19:26 CJM1ND 0.0048

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.026 12/8/17  19:26 CJM10.025

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 62.4 12/8/17  19:2650-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-206

Sample ID: 17L0123-06

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  16:03

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1062

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.00094

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.00094

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.00094

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.016 0.0020 12/8/17  21:56 CJM10.015 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.029 0.0020 12/8/17  21:56 CJM10.027 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.0046 0.0020 12/8/17  21:56 CJM10.0043 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.0028

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.0028

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.0047

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  21:56 CJM1ND 0.0047

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.049 12/8/17  21:56 CJM10.046

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 86.7 12/8/17  21:5650-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-207

Sample ID: 17L0123-07

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:50

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1097

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.00091

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.00091

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.00091

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0053 0.0020 12/8/17  22:33 CJM10.0049 0.0018

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.0067 0.0020 12/8/17  22:33 CJM10.0061 0.0018

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.0018

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.0027

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.0027

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.0046

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  22:33 CJM1ND 0.0046

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.012 12/8/17  22:33 CJM10.011

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 86.7 12/8/17  22:3350-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-208

Sample ID: 17L0123-08

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  16:34

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1111

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0009

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0009

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0009

Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0018

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0018

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0018

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0027

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0027

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0045

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  23:11 CJM1ND 0.0045

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0 12/8/17  23:11 CJM10

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 81.1 12/8/17  23:1150-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-209

Sample ID: 17L0123-09

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:42

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1073

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.00093

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.00093

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.00093

Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0028

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0028

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0047

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/8/17  23:48 CJM1ND 0.0047

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0 12/8/17  23:48 CJM10

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 80.0 12/8/17  23:4850-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-210

Sample ID: 17L0123-10

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:33

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 944

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0011

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0011

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0011

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0037 0.0020 12/9/17   0:25 CJM10.0039 0.0021

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.0079 0.0020 12/9/17   0:25 CJM10.0083 0.0021

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0021

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0032

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0032

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0053

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   0:25 CJM1ND 0.0053

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.012 12/9/17   0:25 CJM10.012

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 86.3 12/9/17   0:2550-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-211

Sample ID: 17L0123-11

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  16:20

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1148

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.00087

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.00087

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.00087

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0063 0.0020 12/9/17   1:03 CJM10.0055 0.0017

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.016 0.0020 12/9/17   1:03 CJM10.014 0.0017

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.0017

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.0026

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.0026

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.0044

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   1:03 CJM1ND 0.0044

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.023 12/9/17   1:03 CJM10.020

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 84.5 12/9/17   1:0350-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-212

Sample ID: 17L0123-12

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  16:25

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1150

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   1:40 CJM1ND 0.00087

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   1:40 CJM1ND 0.00087

Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0026 0.0010 12/9/17   1:40 CJM10.0022 0.00087

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0040 0.0020 12/9/17   1:40 CJM10.0035 0.0017

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.0081 0.0020 12/9/17   1:40 CJM10.0071 0.0017

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.0028 0.0020 12/9/17   1:40 CJM10.0025 0.0017

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   1:40 CJM1ND 0.0026

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   1:40 CJM1ND 0.0026

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   1:40 CJM1ND 0.0043

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   1:40 CJM1ND 0.0043

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.018 12/9/17   1:40 CJM10.015

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76.1 12/9/17   1:4050-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-213

Sample ID: 17L0123-13

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  14:47

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1034

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.00097

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.00097

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.00097

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.014 0.0020 12/9/17   2:18 CJM10.013 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.020 0.0020 12/9/17   2:18 CJM10.019 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.0029

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.0029

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.0048

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   2:18 CJM1ND 0.0048

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.033 12/9/17   2:18 CJM10.032

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76.9 12/9/17   2:1850-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-214

Sample ID: 17L0123-14

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  14:33

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1056

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.00095

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.00095

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.00095

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.012 0.0020 12/9/17   2:55 CJM10.011 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.032 0.0020 12/9/17   2:55 CJM10.030 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.0057 0.0020 12/9/17   2:55 CJM10.0054 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.0028

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.0028

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.0047

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   2:55 CJM1ND 0.0047

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.050 12/9/17   2:55 CJM10.047

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 82.8 12/9/17   2:5550-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-215

Sample ID: 17L0123-15

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:01

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1022

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.00098

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.00098

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.00098

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.024 0.0020 12/9/17   3:32 CJM10.024 0.002

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.002

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.002

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.0029

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.0029

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.0049

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   3:32 CJM1ND 0.0049

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.024 12/9/17   3:32 CJM10.024

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 83.4 12/9/17   3:3250-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-216

Sample ID: 17L0123-16

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  14:56

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1029

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.00097

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.00097

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.00097

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0074 0.0020 12/9/17   4:10 CJM10.0072 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.015 0.0020 12/9/17   4:10 CJM10.014 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.0029

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.0029

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.0049

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   4:10 CJM1ND 0.0049

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.022 12/9/17   4:10 CJM10.021

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 79.1 12/9/17   4:1050-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-217

Sample ID: 17L0123-17

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  14:52

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1051

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.00095

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.00095

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.00095

Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0090 0.0020 12/9/17   4:47 CJM10.0085 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.015 0.0020 12/9/17   4:47 CJM10.014 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.0029

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.0029

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.0048

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   4:47 CJM1ND 0.0048

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.024 12/9/17   4:47 CJM10.023

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 74.8 12/9/17   4:4750-125

Page 21 of 35

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-219

Sample ID: 17L0123-18

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  14:39

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 974

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.001

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.001

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.001

Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0021

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0021

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0021

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0031

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0031

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0051

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   5:24 CJM1ND 0.0051

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0 12/9/17   5:24 CJM10

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 74.4 12/9/17   5:2450-125

Page 22 of 35

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-220

Sample ID: 17L0123-19

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  14:25

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 897

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0011

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0011

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0011

Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0022

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0022

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0022

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0033

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0033

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0056

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   6:02 CJM1ND 0.0056

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0 12/9/17   6:02 CJM10

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76.4 12/9/17   6:0250-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Date Received: 12/4/2017

Work Order: 17L0123Sample Description/Location: 

Field Sample #: FLHS-IAS-221

Sample ID: 17L0123-20

Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 12/2/2017  15:27

Flow Controller ID:  

Air Volume L: 1047

Sub Description/Location: 

Sample Type: 

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RLResults AnalystAnalyzedDilutionFlag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/TimeTotal µg ug/m3

Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.00096

Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.00096

Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.00096

Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0019

Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0019

Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0019

Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0029

Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0029

Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0048

Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 12/9/17   6:39 CJM1ND 0.0048

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0 12/9/17   6:39 CJM10

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78.7 12/9/17   6:3950-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [Cartridge Final [mL]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-01 [FLHS-IAS-201]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-02 [FLHS-IAS-202]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-03 [FLHS-IAS-203]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-04 [FLHS-IAS-204]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-05 [FLHS-IAS-205]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-06 [FLHS-IAS-206]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-07 [FLHS-IAS-207]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-08 [FLHS-IAS-208]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-09 [FLHS-IAS-209]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-10 [FLHS-IAS-210]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-11 [FLHS-IAS-211]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-12 [FLHS-IAS-212]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-13 [FLHS-IAS-213]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-14 [FLHS-IAS-214]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-15 [FLHS-IAS-215]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-16 [FLHS-IAS-216]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-17 [FLHS-IAS-217]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-18 [FLHS-IAS-219]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-19 [FLHS-IAS-220]

B192566 12/06/171.00 1.0017L0123-20 [FLHS-IAS-221]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ug/m3 Spike Level

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag/Qual Analyte

PCB Homologues by GC/MS with Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

RL

Total µg

Results RL Results Total µg

[TOC_2]PCB Homologues by GC/MS with Soxhlet Extraction[TOC]

Batch B192566 - SW-846 3540C
[TOC_3]B192566[TOC]

Blank (B192566-BLK1) Prepared: 12/06/17  Analyzed: 12/08/17 

0.0010NDMonochlorobiphenyls

0.0010NDDichlorobiphenyls

0.0010NDTrichlorobiphenyls

0.0020NDTetrachlorobiphenyls

0.0020NDPentachlorobiphenyls

0.0020NDHexachlorobiphenyls

0.0030NDHeptachlorobiphenyls

0.0030NDOctachlorobiphenyls

0.0050NDNonachlorobiphenyls

0.0050NDDecachlorobiphenyl

0.0Total Polychlorinated biphenyls

0.200 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 83.40.167

LCS (B192566-BS1) Prepared: 12/06/17  Analyzed: 12/08/17 

0.0010 0.200 40-14062.00.12Monochlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 40-14073.10.15Dichlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 40-14068.10.14Trichlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 40-14068.10.27Tetrachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 40-14073.60.29Pentachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 40-14065.70.26Hexachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 40-14064.30.39Heptachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 40-14067.10.40Octachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 40-14072.20.72Nonachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 40-14074.10.74Decachlorobiphenyl

0.200 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 72.60.145

LCS Dup (B192566-BSD1) Prepared: 12/06/17  Analyzed: 12/08/17 

0.0010 0.200 5040-14068.4 9.820.14Monochlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 5040-14079.8 8.740.16Dichlorobiphenyls

0.0010 0.200 5040-14076.9 12.20.15Trichlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 5040-14077.9 13.40.31Tetrachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 5040-14085.7 15.20.34Pentachlorobiphenyls

0.0020 0.400 5040-14077.7 16.70.31Hexachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 5040-14076.2 17.00.46Heptachlorobiphenyls

0.0030 0.600 5040-14079.7 17.20.48Octachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 5040-14085.6 16.90.86Nonachlorobiphenyls

0.0050 1.00 5040-14087.8 17.00.88Decachlorobiphenyl

0.200 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 71.00.142

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit

DL Method Detection Limit

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RTResponseInternal Standard Area % RT DiffResponse

Reference

RT

Reference Area %

Limits

RT Diff

Limit Q

FLHS-IAS-201 (17L0123-01 ) Lab File ID: F1208011.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 16:57

Phenanthrene-d10 1280754 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 982721 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-202 (17L0123-02 ) Lab File ID: F1208012.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 17:34

Phenanthrene-d10 1257669 20.23 50 - 200 20.2300 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 979360 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-203 (17L0123-03 ) Lab File ID: F1208013.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 18:12

Phenanthrene-d10 1318034 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 997146 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-204 (17L0123-04 ) Lab File ID: F1208014.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 18:49

Phenanthrene-d10 1256722 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 968046 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-205 (17L0123-05 ) Lab File ID: F1208015.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 19:26

Phenanthrene-d10 1282059 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 978520 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-206 (17L0123-06 ) Lab File ID: F1208019.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 21:56

Phenanthrene-d10 1240284 20.225 50 - 200 20.2250 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 933192 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-207 (17L0123-07 ) Lab File ID: F1208020.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 22:33

Phenanthrene-d10 1254998 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 972838 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-208 (17L0123-08 ) Lab File ID: F1208021.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 23:11

Phenanthrene-d10 1329309 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 1009837 27.965 50 - 200 27.9650 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-209 (17L0123-09 ) Lab File ID: F1208022.D Analyzed: 12/08/17 23:48

Phenanthrene-d10 1262372 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 975521 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-210 (17L0123-10 ) Lab File ID: F1208023.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 00:25

Phenanthrene-d10 1261179 20.225 50 - 200 20.2250 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 967248 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-211 (17L0123-11 ) Lab File ID: F1208024.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 01:03

Phenanthrene-d10 1085072 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 781530 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-212 (17L0123-12 ) Lab File ID: F1208025.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 01:40

Phenanthrene-d10 1294686 20.23 50 - 200 20.2300 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 944145 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-213 (17L0123-13 ) Lab File ID: F1208026.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 02:18

Phenanthrene-d10 1292514 20.225 50 - 200 20.2250 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 969854 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

[TOC_1]Internal standard Area & RT Summary[TOC]
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INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

RTResponseInternal Standard Area % RT DiffResponse

Reference

RT

Reference Area %

Limits

RT Diff

Limit Q

FLHS-IAS-214 (17L0123-14 ) Lab File ID: F1208027.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 02:55

Phenanthrene-d10 1211038 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 867055 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-215 (17L0123-15 ) Lab File ID: F1208028.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 03:32

Phenanthrene-d10 1315593 20.225 50 - 200 20.2250 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 987612 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-216 (17L0123-16 ) Lab File ID: F1208029.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 04:10

Phenanthrene-d10 1277839 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 1008368 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-217 (17L0123-17 ) Lab File ID: F1208030.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 04:47

Phenanthrene-d10 1301724 20.225 50 - 200 20.2250 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 1004594 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-219 (17L0123-18 ) Lab File ID: F1208031.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 05:24

Phenanthrene-d10 1240557 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 951234 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-220 (17L0123-19 ) Lab File ID: F1208032.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 06:02

Phenanthrene-d10 1294867 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 987975 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50

FLHS-IAS-221 (17L0123-20 ) Lab File ID: F1208033.D Analyzed: 12/09/17 06:39

Phenanthrene-d10 1291192 20.226 50 - 200 20.2260 +/-0.50

Chrysene-d12 1013754 27.964 50 - 200 27.9640 +/-0.50
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CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

COMPOUND TYPE CCV MIN (#) CCV LIMIT (#)CCV ICAL

% DIFF / DRIFTRESPONSE FACTOR

STD

* Values outside of QC limits

# Column to be used to flag Response Factor and %Diff/Drift values with an asterisk

[TOC_1]Continuing Calibration Check[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

No certified Analyses included in this Report

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLC - ISO17025:2005AIHA 02/1/2018

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2018

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2019

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2018

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2018

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2018

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2017

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2018

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2018

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2018

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2019

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2018

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2018

VT-255716Vermont Department of Health Drinking WaterVT-DW 06/12/2018

25703North Carolina Department of HealthNC-DW 07/31/2018
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                                  December 11, 2017       

Jeff Hamel

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 228875.02

Laboratory Work Order Number: 17L0125

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on December 4, 2017. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

12/11/2017

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: Jeff Hamel

228875.02

17L0125

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

FLHS-Fairfield, CT

FLHS-VWP-100 17L0125-01 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-101 17L0125-02 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-102 17L0125-03 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-103 17L0125-04 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-104 17L0125-05 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-105 17L0125-06 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-106 17L0125-07 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-107 17L0125-08 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-108 17L0125-09 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-109 17L0125-10 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-110 17L0125-11 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-111 17L0125-12 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-112 17L0125-13 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-113 17L0125-14 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-114 17L0125-15 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-115 17L0125-16 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-116 17L0125-17 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-117 17L0125-18 Wipe SW-846 8082A

FLHS-VWP-118 17L0125-19 Wipe SW-846 8082A

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

SW-846 8082A

Qualifications:

Laboratory fortified blank duplicate RPD is outside of control limits.  Reduced precision is anticipated for any reported value for this 

compound.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

R-05

Aroclor-1016

17L0125-01[FLHS-VWP-100], 17L0125-02[FLHS-VWP-101], 17L0125-03[FLHS-VWP-102], 17L0125-04[FLHS-VWP-103], 17L0125-05[FLHS-VWP-104], 

17L0125-06[FLHS-VWP-105], 17L0125-07[FLHS-VWP-106], 17L0125-08[FLHS-VWP-107], 17L0125-09[FLHS-VWP-108], 17L0125-10[FLHS-VWP-109], 

17L0125-11[FLHS-VWP-110], 17L0125-12[FLHS-VWP-111], 17L0125-13[FLHS-VWP-112], 17L0125-14[FLHS-VWP-113], 17L0125-15[FLHS-VWP-114], 

17L0125-16[FLHS-VWP-115], 17L0125-17[FLHS-VWP-116], 17L0125-18[FLHS-VWP-117], 17L0125-19[FLHS-VWP-118], B192552-BLK1, B192552-BS1, 

B192552-BSD1

Aroclor-1016 [2C]

17L0125-01[FLHS-VWP-100], 17L0125-02[FLHS-VWP-101], 17L0125-03[FLHS-VWP-102], 17L0125-04[FLHS-VWP-103], 17L0125-05[FLHS-VWP-104], 

17L0125-06[FLHS-VWP-105], 17L0125-07[FLHS-VWP-106], 17L0125-08[FLHS-VWP-107], 17L0125-09[FLHS-VWP-108], 17L0125-10[FLHS-VWP-109], 

17L0125-11[FLHS-VWP-110], 17L0125-12[FLHS-VWP-111], 17L0125-13[FLHS-VWP-112], 17L0125-14[FLHS-VWP-113], 17L0125-15[FLHS-VWP-114], 

17L0125-16[FLHS-VWP-115], 17L0125-17[FLHS-VWP-116], 17L0125-18[FLHS-VWP-117], 17L0125-19[FLHS-VWP-118], B192552-BLK1, B192552-BS1, 

B192552-BSD1

Aroclor-1260

17L0125-01[FLHS-VWP-100], 17L0125-02[FLHS-VWP-101], 17L0125-03[FLHS-VWP-102], 17L0125-04[FLHS-VWP-103], 17L0125-05[FLHS-VWP-104], 

17L0125-06[FLHS-VWP-105], 17L0125-07[FLHS-VWP-106], 17L0125-08[FLHS-VWP-107], 17L0125-09[FLHS-VWP-108], 17L0125-10[FLHS-VWP-109], 

17L0125-11[FLHS-VWP-110], 17L0125-12[FLHS-VWP-111], 17L0125-13[FLHS-VWP-112], 17L0125-14[FLHS-VWP-113], 17L0125-15[FLHS-VWP-114], 

17L0125-16[FLHS-VWP-115], 17L0125-17[FLHS-VWP-116], 17L0125-18[FLHS-VWP-117], 17L0125-19[FLHS-VWP-118], B192552-BLK1, B192552-BS1, 

B192552-BSD1

Aroclor-1260 [2C]

17L0125-01[FLHS-VWP-100], 17L0125-02[FLHS-VWP-101], 17L0125-03[FLHS-VWP-102], 17L0125-04[FLHS-VWP-103], 17L0125-05[FLHS-VWP-104], 

17L0125-06[FLHS-VWP-105], 17L0125-07[FLHS-VWP-106], 17L0125-08[FLHS-VWP-107], 17L0125-09[FLHS-VWP-108], 17L0125-10[FLHS-VWP-109], 

17L0125-11[FLHS-VWP-110], 17L0125-12[FLHS-VWP-111], 17L0125-13[FLHS-VWP-112], 17L0125-14[FLHS-VWP-113], 17L0125-15[FLHS-VWP-114], 

17L0125-16[FLHS-VWP-115], 17L0125-17[FLHS-VWP-116], 17L0125-18[FLHS-VWP-117], 17L0125-19[FLHS-VWP-118], B192552-BLK1, B192552-BS1, 

B192552-BSD1

Surrogate recovery is outside of control limits. Sample media does not allow for re-extraction.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

S-20

Tetrachloro-m-xylene

17L0125-19[FLHS-VWP-118]

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C]

17L0125-19[FLHS-VWP-118]

Surrogate recovery outside of control limits in BS/MS spiked sample, all reported analytes are within control criteria, data not significantly 

affected.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

S-23

Tetrachloro-m-xylene

B192552-BS1
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The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Tod E. Kopyscinski

Laboratory Director
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-01

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-100

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  14:34

[TOC_2]17L0125-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 22:43 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 89.8 12/8/17  22:4330-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 86.7 12/8/17  22:4330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 93.3 12/8/17  22:4330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 91.0 12/8/17  22:4330-150

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-02

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-101

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  14:44

[TOC_2]17L0125-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 91.6 12/8/17  23:0130-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 87.2 12/8/17  23:0130-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 93.8 12/8/17  23:0130-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 91.0 12/8/17  23:0130-150
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-03

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-102

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  14:48

[TOC_2]17L0125-03[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:19 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 90.3 12/8/17  23:1930-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 85.1 12/8/17  23:1930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 91.4 12/8/17  23:1930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 88.5 12/8/17  23:1930-150
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-04

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-103

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  14:52

[TOC_2]17L0125-04[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:37 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 83.5 12/8/17  23:3730-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 82.6 12/8/17  23:3730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 83.8 12/8/17  23:3730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 82.9 12/8/17  23:3730-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-05

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-104

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  14:56

[TOC_2]17L0125-05[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/8/17 23:55 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 88.0 12/8/17  23:5530-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 89.2 12/8/17  23:5530-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 92.9 12/8/17  23:5530-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 91.0 12/8/17  23:5530-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-06

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-105

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:01

[TOC_2]17L0125-06[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:13 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 94.7 12/9/17   0:1330-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 89.6 12/9/17   0:1330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 93.4 12/9/17   0:1330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 91.0 12/9/17   0:1330-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-07

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-106

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:05

[TOC_2]17L0125-07[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:31 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 85.6 12/9/17   0:3130-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 83.9 12/9/17   0:3130-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 86.8 12/9/17   0:3130-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 85.4 12/9/17   0:3130-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-08

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-107

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:15

[TOC_2]17L0125-08[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  0:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 87.0 12/9/17   0:5030-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 83.8 12/9/17   0:5030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 89.3 12/9/17   0:5030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 87.8 12/9/17   0:5030-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-09

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-108

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:27

[TOC_2]17L0125-09[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:07 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 89.5 12/9/17   1:0730-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 86.0 12/9/17   1:0730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 95.3 12/9/17   1:0730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 93.2 12/9/17   1:0730-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-10

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-109

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:39

[TOC_2]17L0125-10[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  1:25 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 93.2 12/9/17   1:2530-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 90.5 12/9/17   1:2530-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 98.1 12/9/17   1:2530-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 95.4 12/9/17   1:2530-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-11

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-110

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:42

[TOC_2]17L0125-11[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:14 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 89.6 12/9/17   2:1430-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 86.5 12/9/17   2:1430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 92.8 12/9/17   2:1430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 90.8 12/9/17   2:1430-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-12

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-111

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:47

[TOC_2]17L0125-12[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:32 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 90.6 12/9/17   2:3230-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 87.7 12/9/17   2:3230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 92.7 12/9/17   2:3230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 90.5 12/9/17   2:3230-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-13

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-112

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  15:54

[TOC_2]17L0125-13[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  2:50 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 92.8 12/9/17   2:5030-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 89.1 12/9/17   2:5030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 94.1 12/9/17   2:5030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 91.7 12/9/17   2:5030-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-14

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-113

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:02

[TOC_2]17L0125-14[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:08 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 91.0 12/9/17   3:0830-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 87.5 12/9/17   3:0830-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 93.8 12/9/17   3:0830-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 91.6 12/9/17   3:0830-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-15

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-114

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:06

[TOC_2]17L0125-15[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:26 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 91.3 12/9/17   3:2630-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 88.2 12/9/17   3:2630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 94.6 12/9/17   3:2630-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 92.2 12/9/17   3:2630-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-16

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-115

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:12

[TOC_2]17L0125-16[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  3:44 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 90.4 12/9/17   3:4430-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 88.5 12/9/17   3:4430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 95.0 12/9/17   3:4430-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 92.7 12/9/17   3:4430-150
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-17

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-116

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:20

[TOC_2]17L0125-17[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:01 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 92.2 12/9/17   4:0130-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 91.1 12/9/17   4:0130-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 95.5 12/9/17   4:0130-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 92.7 12/9/17   4:0130-150
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-18

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-117

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:24

[TOC_2]17L0125-18[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:20 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 96.5 12/9/17   4:2030-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 94.3 12/9/17   4:2030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 101 12/9/17   4:2030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 97.9 12/9/17   4:2030-150
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Date Received:  12/4/2017

Work Order:   17L0125Sample Description:Project Location:  FLHS-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  17L0125-19

Field Sample #:  FLHS-VWP-118

Sample Matrix:  Wipe

Sampled:  12/2/2017  16:32

[TOC_2]17L0125-19[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1 R-05Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.20 12/9/17  4:38 TGµg/Wipe 12/5/17SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [2]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 59.8 12/9/17   4:3830-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 58.7 12/9/17   4:3830-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 20.4 12/9/17   4:38* S-2030-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 20.9 12/9/17   4:38* S-2030-150
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [Wipe] Final [mL]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-01 [FLHS-VWP-100]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-02 [FLHS-VWP-101]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-03 [FLHS-VWP-102]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-04 [FLHS-VWP-103]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-05 [FLHS-VWP-104]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-06 [FLHS-VWP-105]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-07 [FLHS-VWP-106]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-08 [FLHS-VWP-107]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-09 [FLHS-VWP-108]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-10 [FLHS-VWP-109]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-11 [FLHS-VWP-110]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-12 [FLHS-VWP-111]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-13 [FLHS-VWP-112]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-14 [FLHS-VWP-113]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-15 [FLHS-VWP-114]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-16 [FLHS-VWP-115]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-17 [FLHS-VWP-116]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-18 [FLHS-VWP-117]

B192552 12/05/171.00 10.017L0125-19 [FLHS-VWP-118]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction[TOC]

Batch B192552 - SW-846 3540C
[TOC_3]B192552[TOC]

Blank (B192552-BLK1) Prepared: 12/05/17  Analyzed: 12/08/17 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 R-05ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 R-05ND

Aroclor-1221 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 R-05ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 R-05ND

Aroclor-1262 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 µg/Wipe0.20ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20ND

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 93.61.87

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 89.01.78

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 94.31.89

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 91.11.82

LCS (B192552-BS1) Prepared: 12/05/17  Analyzed: 12/08/17 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 R-0540-14044.40.22

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 R-0540-14044.10.22

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 R-0540-14048.20.24

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 R-0540-14047.60.24

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 61.11.22

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 60.21.20

µg/Wipe 2.00 S-2330-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 29.50.591 *

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 30.00.601

LCS Dup (B192552-BSD1) Prepared: 12/05/17  Analyzed: 12/08/17 

Aroclor-1016 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 30 R-0540-140105 81.3 *0.53

Aroclor-1016 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 30 R-0540-140101 78.1 *0.50

Aroclor-1260 µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 30 R-0540-14097.5 67.6 *0.49

Aroclor-1260 [2C] µg/Wipe0.20 0.500 30 R-0540-14098.4 69.7 *0.49

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 90.91.82

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 87.71.75

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 90.71.81

µg/Wipe 2.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 87.71.75

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit

DL Method Detection Limit

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

Laboratory fortified blank duplicate RPD is outside of control limits.  Reduced precision is anticipated for any 

reported value for this compound.

R-05

Surrogate recovery is outside of control limits. Sample media does not allow for re-extraction.S-20

Surrogate recovery outside of control limits in BS/MS spiked sample, all reported analytes are within control 

criteria, data not significantly affected.

S-23

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

No certified Analyses included in this Report

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLC - ISO17025:2005AIHA 02/1/2018

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2018

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2019

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2018

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2018

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2017

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2017

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2018

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2018

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2018

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2019

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2017

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2018

VT-255716Vermont Department of Health Drinking WaterVT-DW 06/12/2018

25703North Carolina Department of HealthNC-DW 07/31/2018
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REASONABLE CONFIDENCE PROTOCOL

LABORATORY ANALYSIS QA/QC CERTIFICATION FORM

Laboratory Name: Con-Test Analytical Laboratory Woodard & Curran - Andover, MAClient:

Project Number:Project Location:

Laboratory Sample ID(s):

List RCP Methods Used:

17L0125

Sample Date(s):

17L0125-01 thru 17L0125-19 12/02/2017

SW-846 8082A

FLHS-Fairfield, CT

ü  1
Yes No

For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were all specified QA/QC 

performance criteria followed, including the requirement to explain any criteria falling outside of 

acceptable guidelines, as specified in the CTDEP method-specific Reasonable Confidence 

Protocol documents?

ü  1A
Yes No

Were the method specified preservation and holding time requirements met?

  

ü

1B
Yes No

N/A

VPH and EPH Methods only:  Was the VPH and EPH method conducted without significant 

modifications (see Section 11.3 of respective RCP methods)?

ü  2
Yes No

Were all samples received by the laboratory in a condition consistent with that described on the 

associated chain-of-custody document(s)?

ü  

 

3
Yes No

N/A

Were samples received at an appropriate temperature (< 6 degrees C.)?

 ü4
Yes No

Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the CTDEP Reasonable Confidence Protocol 

documents achieved?

ü  5A
Yes No

Were reporting limits specified or referenced on the chain-of-custody?

ü  5B
Yes No

Were these reporting limits met?

ü  6
Yes No

For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were results reported for 

all constituents identified in the method-specific analyte lists presented in the Reasonable 

Confidence Protocol documents?

 ü7
Yes No

Are project-specific matrix spikes and laboratory duplicates included in this data set?

Notes: For all questions to which the response was "No" (with the exception of question #7), additional information 

must be provided in an attached narrative. If the answer to question #1, #1A, or #1B is "No", the data package does 

not meet the requirements for "Reasonable Confidence."

This form may not be altered and all questions must be answered. 

This certification form is to be used for RCP methods only.

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge 

and belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information 

contained in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete.

Authorized Signature:                                                                 Position: Laboratory Director

Printed Name: Tod E. Kopyscinski                                              Date:  12/11/17

Name of Laboratory: Con-Test Analytical Laboratory

CTDEP RCP Laboratory Analysis QA/QC Certification Form - November 2007

Laboratory Quality Assurance and Quality Control Guidance Reasonable Confidence Protocols Page 33 of 33
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